## TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING

JANUARY 25, 2023

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY \$
STATE OF ALABAMA \$

This being the date and hour to which the Tuscaloosa County Commission adjourned; the County Commission met pursuant to such adjournment with Probate Judge Rob Robertson presiding as Chairman. The following members were present:

Stan Acker Jerry Tingle Mark C. Nelson Reginald Murray

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the minutes of January 11, 2023.

Chairman Rob Robertson read into the record and presented to Mr. Dennis Duncan a proclamation proclaiming February 2023, as "CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION MONTH."

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to go into executive session prior to the end of this meeting to discuss contract negotiation and pending/on-going litigation.

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt a resolution approving and accepting the preliminary plat submission for Wicker Estates, Section One, District I.

Exhibit 1-1, Page

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the warrants issued to cover Tuscaloosa County's expenditures for December 2022.

Exhibit 1-2, Page

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark

C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve a
contract with Capstone Health Services for psychiatric service at the
Tuscaloosa County Jail in the amount of \$150,000.00. Commissioner
Stan Acker recused himself from the vote due to employer affiliation.

Exhibit 1-3, Pages

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to begin condemnation proceedings on structures at Tierce Patton Rd & Marina Dr, District I.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to begin condemnation proceedings on 1707 Crescent Ridge Rd NE, District II.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to begin condemnation proceedings on 3910  $\frac{1}{2}$  40<sup>th</sup> Ave NE, District II.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve resolution of demolition on 4010  $22^{\rm nd}$  St NE, District II. Exhibit 1-4, Pages

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve resolution of demolition on 4509 Highpoint Dr, District II.

Exhibit 1-5, Pages

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark
C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve
resolution of demolition on 3101 NE Pine Crest Rd, District II.

Exhibit 1-6, Pages

Commissioner Jerry Tingle's motion to approve an extension of demolition request on 109 Stevenson Dr, District II, was seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray. After discussion, Commissioner Jerry Tingle withdrew his motion and tabled the item until the next meeting.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to remove the following properties in District II from the Public Nuisance/Demolition list:

8 Ridge Ave 15 Ridge Ave 3827 12<sup>th</sup> St NE 4009 16<sup>th</sup> St NE

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve bid award for the Tuscaloosa County Jail Commissary bid to Kimble's Food by Design for three (3) years at a Commission rate of 52.5%, as present by Chief Loyd Baker.

Exhibit 1-7, Pages

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve District III community development funding in the amount of \$1723.36 to JMCM Consulting as a match to a Firefighters Grant for Englewood Hulls VFD.

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve three (3) District III discretionary fund expenditures of \$5,690.00 each for the purchase of a thermal camera and MSA Altair Gas Monitor for Englewood Hulls VFD, Duncanville VFD, and Hagler VFD.

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve District III ARPA funding in the amount of \$211,915.47 for the North Rosser Road water main relocation project with Englewood Hulls Water System.

The Commission retired into Executive Session and did not reconvene.

There being no further business to come before the Tuscaloosa County Commission, the meeting adjourned to Wednesday, February 1, 2023.

Rob Robertson
Judge of Probate
Chairman Tuscaloosa County Commission

Stan Acker

Stan Acker
Commissioner - District I

Jerry Tingle Commissioner - District II

Mark C. Nelson Commissioner - District III

Reginald Murray Commissioner - District IV